
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Fax 01782 711032  DX 20959 . Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 Application for Major Development - Barnes Hall, Keele 
University.  University of Keele.  16/01014/FUL  

(Pages 3 - 18)

4 Application for Major Development - Horwood Hall, Keele 
University.  University of Keele. 16/01016/FUL  

(Pages 19 - 32)

5 Application for Major Development - Lindsay Hall, Keele 
University.  University of Keele.  16/01015/FUL  

(Pages 33 - 48)

6 Application for Major Development - Plot 7 Home Farm, Keele 
University.  University of Keele.  17/00012/FUL  

(Pages 49 - 56)

7 Application for Other Development - Keele Hall, Keele 
University.  University of Keele.  17/00030/LBC  

(Pages 57 - 62)

8 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

Members: Councillors Burgess, Fear, S Hambleton (Vice-Chair), Heesom, Mancey, 
Northcott, Panter, Pickup, Proctor (Chair), Reddish, Simpson, Snell, 
Sweeney, Turner, G Williams and J Williams

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 21st March, 2017

Time 6.30 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If y
[...]
nsidered next on this agenda.

The 16 week period for the determination of this application expires on the 28th March 2017. 



 

 

RECOMMENDATION

A) Subject to the applicant prior to the 28th March agreeing to extend the statutory period 
to 13th May 2017 and the applicant then entering into a Section 106 obligation by 6th 
May 2017 to secure financial contributions towards travel plan monitoring (£2,200 in 
total for all 3 schemes), the provision of real-time travel information (£15,000 in total for 
all 3 schemes), and a Toucan signal controlled crossing on Cemetery Road (£39,000 in 
total for all three schemes) 

Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following matters:-

 Commencement time limit 
 Approved plans
 Contaminated land
 Construction hours
 Construction management plan
 Glazing specification
 Noise levels from mechanical ventilation provision to habitable areas
 Ventilation provision to habitable spaces
 Noise from plant
 Flue height
 Provision of parking, servicing and turning areas indicated on approved plans
 Cycle parking in accordance with approved details
 Travel plan
 Upon occupation, or at a later date if agreed, a review of the parking  and  modal split 

situation at the University to be undertaken, and such measures as shall be justified by 
the conclusions of that review, including if appropriate, the provision of additional or 
alternatively reduced parking, and management measures, to be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for its approval together with a timetable for the implementation of 
such measures, and thereafter their implementation

 Temporary car park
 Tree protection plan and method statement
 Landscaping scheme
 Facing and surfacing materials
 Sample panel to be retained on site
 Details of surface water and foul sewage drainage

B) That your officers in consultation with the Chair be authorised to draw up a statement 
complying with Regulation 24 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011, as amended, that is based upon the content of 
this Report

C) Should the above Section 106 obligations not be secured within the above period, that 
the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the 
grounds that without such matters being secured the development would fail to secure 
measures to ensure that the development achieves sustainable development 
outcomes, and does not impact on highway/pedestrian safety,  , or, if he considers it 
appropriate, to extend the period of time within which the obligations can be secured.

Reason for Recommendation

The principle of residential accommodation within the University Campus is considered acceptable 
providing the students with accommodation very close to their place of study and the associated 
shops and services that the Campus offers. Subject to conditions and various Section 106 
contributions which are considered necessary and lawful, the level of car parking initially proposed is 
considered acceptable although it is considered appropriate to require the position to be reviewed at 
the occupation of the development (and the other two referred to in subsequent reports). The impact 
on trees is also considered acceptable. The scale, and the simple, well-mannered design of the 



 

 

buildings would be appropriate and it is not considered that there would be any significant adverse 
impact on the character and appearance of the Historic Park and Garden, the wider campus, or on 
the even wider landscape impact of the University. Subject to the imposition of suitable conditions it is 
not considered that there are any adverse impacts of the development that would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits and accordingly permission should be granted. 

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application  

Additional information has been requested and provid
[...]
tain 
the impact of its parking policies (which are well intentioned and do much to support the use of more 
sustainable modes of travel) to within the campus, and more importantly the appropriateness of the 
Local Planning Authority seeking to ensure that continued steps are taken to maintain a positive 
pressure in favour of such approach, your officer considers that it is not unreasonable for the Local 
Planning Authority to require following these developments’ occupation or at a later date to be agreed, 
by condition, a review of the parking  and  modal split situation at the University to be undertaken, and 
such measures as shall be justified by the conclusions of that review, including if appropriate, the 
provision of additional or alternatively reduced parking, and management measures, to be submitted 



 

 

to the Local Planning Authority for its approval together with a timetable for the implementation of 
such measures, and thereafter their implementation.   

6. What planning obligations are considered necessary and lawful?

6.1 Section 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations states that planning obligations 
should only be sought where they meet all of the following tests:

 Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
 Directly related to the development; and
 Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development 

6.2 The Landscape Development Section (LDS) has requested a Section 106 contribution for off-site 
open space for the net gain in accommodation for each site. The applicant’s agent has that in their 
opinion this obligation does not meet the CIL tests and is therefore an unreasonable (and indeed 
unlawful) contribution. They argue that the campus site is characterised by large parcels of green 
space including formal sports pitches which will continue to be used by students, staff and visitors at 
the University. They state that the provision or enhancement of green space off campus will not 
[...]
in an area which on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map is excluded 
from the Green Belt but lies within an Area of Landscape Maintenance. The site lies within the Grade 
II Registered Parkland and Garden of Special Historic Interest at Keele Hall. The site lies outside the 
Keele Hall Conservation Area, but contiguous with it. A plan indicating the application site boundary in 
relation to those of the Conservation Area and the Registered Parkland and Garden will follow as 
Appendix 2 to this report.

The application is supported by an Environmental Statement (ES). 

Applications for developments at Barnes Hall (16/01014/FUL) and Lindsay Hall (16/01015/FUL) and 
for a temporary car park for up to 400 vehicles on Plot 7, Home Farm (Ref. 17/00012/FUL) are 
considered elsewhere on the agenda.

The 16 week period for the determination of this application expires on the 28th March 2017. 



 

 

RECOMMENDATION

A) Subject to the applicant prior to the 28th March agreeing to extend the statutory period 
to 13th May 2017 and the applicant then entering into a Section 106 obligation by 6th 
May 2017 to secure financial contributions towards travel plan monitoring (£2,200 in 
total for all 3 schemes), the provision of real-time travel information (£15,000 in total for 
all 3 schemes),  and a Toucan signal controlled crossing on Cemetery Road (£39,000 in 
total for all 3 schemes),  

Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following matters:-

 Commencement time limit 
 Approved plans
 Contaminated land
 Construction hours
 Construction management plan
 Glazing specification
 Noise levels from mechanical ventilation provision to habitable areas
 Ventilation provision to habitable spaces
 Noise from plant
 Flue height
 Provision of parking, servicing and turning areas indicated on approved plans
 Cycle parking in accordance with approved details
 Travel plan
 Upon occupation, or at a later date if agreed, a review of the parking  and  modal split 

situation at the University to be undertaken, and such measures as shall be justified by 
the conclusions of that review, including if appropriate, the provision of additional or 
alternatively reduced parking, and management measures, to be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for its approval together with a timetable for the implementation of 
such measures, and thereafter their implementation

 Temporary car park
 Tree protection plan and method statement
 Landscaping scheme
 Facing and surfacing materials
 Sample panel to be retained on site
 Details of surface water and foul sewage drainage

B) That your officers in consultation with the Chair be authorised to draw up a statement 
complying with Regulation 24 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011, as amended, that is based upon the content of 
this Report

C) Should the above Section 106 obligations not be secured within the above period, that 
the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the 
grounds that without such matters being secured the development would fail to secure 
measures to ensure that the development achieves sustainable development 
outcomes, and does not impact on highway/pedestrian safety; or, if he considers it 
appropriate, to extend the period of time within which the obligation can be secured.

Reason for Recommendation

The principle of residential accommodation within the University Campus is considered acceptable 
providing the students with accommodation very close to their place of study and the associated 
shops and services that the Campus offers. Subject to conditions and various Section 106 
contributions which are considered necessary and lawful, the level of car parking initially proposed is 
considered acceptable although it is considered appropriate to require the position to be reviewed at 
the occupation of the development (and the other two schemes referred to elsewhere on this agenda). 



 

 
[...]
f the Keele Hall 
Conservation Area and another of the Registered Parkland and Garden will follow as Appendices to 
the report on this application.

The application is supported by an Environmental Statement (ES). 

Applications for developments at Barnes Hall (16/01014/FUL), Horwood Hall (16/01016/FUL) and for 
a temporary car park for up to 400 vehicles on Plot 7, Home Farm (Ref. 17/00012/FUL) are 
considered elsewhere on the agenda.

The 16 week period for the determination of this application expires on the 28th March 2017. 



 

 

RECOMMENDATION

A) Subject to the applicant prior to the 28th March agreeing to extend the statutory period 
to 13th May 2017 and the applicant then entering into a Section 106 obligation by 6th 
May 2017 to secure financial contributions towards travel plan monitoring (£2,200 in 
total for all 3 schemes), the provision of real-time travel information (£15,000 in total for 
all 3 schemes),  and a Toucan signal controlled crossing on Cemetery Road (£39,000 in 
total for all three schemes),  

Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following matters:-

 Commencement time limit 
 Approved plans
 Contaminated land
 Construction hours
 Construction management plan
 Glazing specification
 Noise levels from mechanical ventilation provision to habitable areas
 Ventilation provision to habitable spaces
 Noise from plant
 Flue height
 Provision of parking, servicing and turning areas indicated on approved plans
 Cycle parking in accordance with approved details
 Travel plan
 Upon occupation, or at a later date if agreed, a review of the parking  and  modal split 

situation at the University to be undertaken, and such measures as shall be justified by 
the conclusions of that review, including if appropriate, the provision of additional or 
alternatively reduced parking, and management measures, to be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for its approval together with a timetable for the implementation of 
such measures, and thereafter their implementation

 Temporary car park
 Tree protection plan and method statement
 Landscaping scheme
 Facing and surfacing materials
 Sample panel to be retained on site
 Details of surface water and foul sewage drainage

B) That your officers in consultation with the Chair be authorised to draw up a statement 
complying with Regulation 24 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011, as amended, that is based upon the content of 
this Report

C) Should the above Section 106 obligations not be secured within the above period, that 
the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the 
grounds that without such matters being secured the development would fail to secure 
measures to ensure that the development achieves sustainable development 
outcomes, and does not impact on highway safety: or, if he considers it appropriate, to 
extend the period of time within which the obligations can be secured.

Reason for Recommendation

The principle of residential accommodation within the University Campus is considered acceptable 
providing the students with accommodation very close to their place of study and the associated 
shops and services that the Campus offers. Subject to conditions and various Section 106 
contributions which are considered necessary and lawful, the level of car parking initially proposed is 
considered acceptable although it is considered appropriate to require the position to be reviewed at 
the occupation of the development (and the other two referred to in subsequent reports). The impact 
on trees is also considered acceptable. The scale, and the simple, well-mannered design of the 



 

 

buildings would be appropriate and it is not considered that there would be any significant adverse 
impact on the character and appearance of the Historic Park and Garden, the wider campus, or on 
the even wider landscape impact of the University. Subject to the imposition of su
[...]
1500.000000

381600.000000

381600.000000

381700.000000

381700.000000

381800.000000

381800.000000

344
500

.00
00

00

344
500

.00
00

00

344
600

.00
00

00

344
600

.00
00

00

344
700

.00
00

00

344
700

.00
00

00

344
800

.00
00

00

344
800

.00
00

00

344
900

.00
00

00

344
900

.00
00

00

345
000

.00
00

00

345
000

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2016

Lindsay Hall, Keele University
16/01015/FUL

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 21.03.2017

1:2,500¯





 

 

PLOT 7, HOME FARM, KEELE UNIVERSITY, KEELE
KEELE UNIVERSITY AND UPP PROJECTS LIMITED 17/00012/FUL

The application is for the creation of a temporary car park for up to 400 vehicles related to the wider 
accommodation and improvement project that is the subject of the three applications earlier on this 
agenda relating to Barnes, Horwood and Lindsay Halls (16/01014/FUL, 16/01016/FUL and 
16/01015/FUL). 

The site lies within an area which on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map is excluded 
from the Green Belt but lies within an Area of Landscape Maintenance. The site is covered by Policy 
area E8 (on development at Keele University and Keele Science Park). 

The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on the 13th April 2017. 

RECOMMENDATION

Subject to clarification being received as to the specific proposal to be considered PERMIT, 
subject to conditions relating to the following matters  

 Approved plans
 Five year temporary period  linked to construction programme for Horwood, Barnes 

and Lindsay Hall schemes
 Lighting scheme to be in accordance with submitted details.
 Provision of access, parking, and turning areas, with parking spaces delineated, prior 

to car park being brought into use.
 Prior approval and implementation of a planting scheme
 Measures to protect the existing shrub planting on the eastern side of the site during 

construction in accordance with details to be agreed.
 Implementation of the ecological measures as recommended in the Ecological 

Statement

Reason for Recommendation

Whilst the proposal will result in the loss of land that has been identified for the Science Park 
development, its use is associated with the University and as such there is broad policy support for 
the granting of planning permission on a temporary basis.  No adverse impacts of the development 
have been identified.  

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application  

The development is considered to be a sustainable form of development and complies with the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).

Key Issues

1.1  Full planning permission is sought for the formation of a temporary car park for up to 400 vehicles 
– three different parking arrangements having been shown on the submitted plans with the lowest 
number being 330) on a plot forming part of the site that was granted outline planning permission 
for buildings academic functions; staff and student residences; and employment uses directly 
related to or complementary to the University’s core activities (05/01146/OUT). That same 
permission granted full planning permission for various engineering works that include the 
creation  by cut and fill of levelled plots, some hard and soft landscaping and the creation of the 
road network serving these plots. Those works were all undertaken, although the outline planning 
permission is no longer capable of being enjoyed, the period of time within which applications for 
the approval of the reserved matters of the outline planning permission having now expired.



 

 

1.2 The site lies within an area whi
[...]
pment Framework Proposals Map.  The application site is within the 
Grade II Historic Park and Gardens at Keele Hall.

The decision on this application was deferred at Planning Committee on the 28 February for a site 
visit.  

The statutory 8 week determination period for the application expired on 15 March 2017

RECOMMENDATION

PERMIT subject to the following conditions;

1. Time limit
2. Materials as stated on application form / drawings 
3. In accordance with the approved plans

Reason for recommendation

The proposal would preserve the special character and appearance of the 
Grade II* Listed Building and there are no factors which weigh against it.

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with this application  

Discussions have taken place between the Councils Conservation Officer and the applicant prior to 
the submission of the application. This is considered to be a sustainable form of development and so 
complies with the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.

KEY ISSUES

The application seeks listed building consent (LBC) for modifications to the existing balustrade of the 
South East and North West Galleries to the Great Hall at Keele Hall involving the introduction of a 
new, higher handrail.  The application is a resubmission following the refusal, by Planning Committee, 
for application reference 16/00207/LBC which also involved modification of the existing balustrade of 
the galleries above the Great Hall but also included modifications to the balustrade to the landings to 
the four storey stairway situated in the North East wing.  The previous proposal was refused because 
the proposed alteration would be harmful to the special interest of the Grade II* Listed Building without 
sufficient justification for such alterations.

As with the previous application, the only issue to address in the determination of the application is 
whether the proposal preserves the spec
[...]
//publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/17/00030/LBC
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/17/00030/LBC
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/17/00030/LBC
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/17/00030/LBC


Firshill

LB

Shelter

186.2m

El Su b Sta
Bank

Hou se

Tu nnel

University of Keele

189.9m

Keele Hall

184.9m

Fou ntain

181.1m

Clock

Bank

Chapel

Posts

Fish Pond

Track

Horwood  Hall

Well

Slu ice

Fish

Path

FB

Pond

Weir

Pip
e L
ine

Fou ntain

381800.000000

381800.000000

381900.000000

381900.000000

382000.000000

382000.000000

382100.000000

382100.000000

344
500

.00
00

00

344
500

.00
00

00

344
600

.00
00

00

344
600

.00
00

00

344
700

.00
00

00

344
700

.00
00

00

344
800

.00
00

00

344
800

.00
00

00

344
900

.00
00

00

344
900

.00
00

00

345
000

.00
00

00

345
000

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2016

Keele Hall – mod ifications to balu strad es 
to balconies within the Great Hall at Keele
17/00030/LBC

Newcastle u nd er Lyme Borou gh Cou ncil
Planning & Development Services
Date 21.03.2017

1:2,500¯




	Agenda
	3 Application for Major Development - Barnes Hall, Keele University.  University of Keele.  16/01014/FUL
	16 1014

	4 Application for Major Development - Horwood Hall, Keele University.  University of Keele. 16/01016/FUL
	16 1016

	5 Application for Major Development - Lindsay Hall, Keele University.  University of Keele.  16/01015/FUL
	16 1015

	6 Application for Major Development - Plot 7 Home Farm, Keele University.  University of Keele.  17/00012/FUL
	17 12

	7 Application for Other Development - Keele Hall, Keele University.  University of Keele.  17/00030/LBC
	17 30 lbc




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 21/03/17

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 21st March, 2017
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillor Bert Proctor – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, S Hambleton, T Hambleton, 
Heesom, Holland, Northcott, Panter, 
Reddish, Simpson, G Williams, 
J Williams and Winfield

Officers Guy Benson, Geoff Durham, Rachel 
Killeen, Peter Stepien, Trevor Vernon 
and Darren Walters

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Fear, Mancey, Pickup, Snell and 
Sweeney

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - BARNES HALL, KEELE 
UNIVERSITY.  UNIVERSITY OF KEELE.  16/01014/FUL 

Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant prior to the 28th March
agreeing to extend the statutory period to 13th May 2017 and 
the applicant then entering into a Section 106 obligation by 6th 
May 2017 to secure financial contributions towards travel plan 
monitoring (£2,200 in total for all 3 schemes), the provision of 
real-time travel information (£15,000 in total for all 3 schemes), 
and a Toucan signal controlled crossing on Cemetery Road 
(£39,000 in total for all three schemes) 

The application be permitted subject to the 
undermentioned conditions: 

(i) Commencement time limit 
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Contaminated land
(iv) Construction hours
(v) Construction management plan
(vi) Glazing specification
(vii) Noise levels from mechanical ventilation provision

to habitable areas
(viii) Ventilation provision to habitable spaces
(ix) Noise from plant



Planning Committee - 21/03/17

2

(x) Flue height
(xi) Provision of parking, servicing and turning areas

indicated on approved plans
(xii) Suspension of parking restrictions at the 

Hawthorns.
(xiii) Cycle parking in accordance with approved details
(xiv) Travel plan
(xv) Upon occupation, or at a later date if agreed, a 

review of the parking  and  modal split situation at the 
University to be undertaken, and such measures as 
shall be justified by the conclusions of that review, 
including if appropriate, the provision of additional or 
alternatively reduced parking, and management 
measures, to be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for its approval together with a timetable for 
the implementation of such measures, and thereafter 
their implementation

(xvi) Temporary car parking provision
(xvii) Tree protection plan and method statement
(xviii) Landscaping scheme
(xix) Facing and surfacing materials
(xx) Sample panel to be retained on site
(xxi) Details of surface water and foul sewage drainage

(B) That your officers in consultation with the Chair be 
authorised to draw up a statement complying with Regulation 
24 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2011, as amended, that is based 
upon the content of the agenda report

(C) That, should the above Section 106 obligations not be
Secured within the above period,  the Head of Planning be 
given delegated authority to refuse the application on the 
grounds that without such matters being secured the 
development would fail to secure measures to ensure that the 
development achieves sustainable development outcomes, 
and does not impact on highway/pedestrian safety, or, if he 
considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within 
which the obligations can be secured.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - HORWOOD HALL, KEELE 
UNIVERSITY.  UNIVERSITY OF KEELE. 16/01016/FUL 

Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant prior to the 23rd  March



Planning Committee - 21/03/17

3

agreeing to extend the statutory period to 13th May 2017 and 
the applicant then entering into a Section 106 obligation by 6th 
May 2017 to secure financial contributions towards travel plan 
monitoring (£2,200 in total for all 3 schemes), the provision of 
real-time travel information (£15,000 in total for all 3 schemes),  
and a Toucan signal controlled crossing on Cemetery Road 
(£39,000 in total for all three schemes),  

the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Commencement time limit 
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Contaminated land
(iv) Construction hours
(v) Construction management plan
(vi) Glazing specification
(vii) Noise levels from mechanical ventilation provision

to habitable areas
(viii) Ventilation provision to habitable spaces
(ix) Noise from plant
(x) Flue height
(xi) Provision of parking, servicing and turning areas

indicated on approved plans
(xii) Suspension of parking restrictions at the 

Hawthorns
(xiii) Cycle parking in accordance with approved details
(xiv) Travel plan
(xv) Upon occupation, or at a later date if agreed, a 

review of the parking  and  modal split situation at the 
University to be undertaken, and such measures as 
shall be justified by the conclusions of that review, 
including if appropriate, the provision of additional or 
alternatively reduced parking, and management 
measures, to be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for its approval together with a timetable for 
the implementation of such measures, and thereafter 
their implementation

(xvi) Temporary car parking provision
(xvii) Tree protection plan and method statement
(xviii) Landscaping scheme
(xix) Facing and surfacing materials
(xx) Sample panel to be retained on site
(xxi) the Medical centre car park to be available only for

Medical centre users and staff
(xxii) Details of surface water and foul sewage drainage

(B) That your officers in consultation with the Chair be authorised 
to draw up a statement complying with Regulation 24 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2011, as amended, that is based 
upon the content of the agenda report

(C) That, should the above Section 106 obligations not be secured 
within the above period,  the Head of Planning be given 



Planning Committee - 21/03/17

4

delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds 
that without such matters being secured the development 
would fail to secure measures to ensure that the development 
achieves sustainable development outcomes, and does not 
impact on highway/pedestrian safety; or, if he considers it 
appropriate, to extend the period of time within which the 
obligation can be secured.

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LINDSAY HALL, KEELE 
UNIVERSITY.  UNIVERSITY OF KEELE.  16/01015/FUL 

Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant prior to the 23rd March
agreeing to extend the statutory period to 13th May 2017 and 
the applicant then entering into a Section 106 obligation by 6th 
May 2017 to secure financial contributions towards travel plan 
monitoring (£2,200 in total for all 3 schemes), the provision of 
real-time travel information (£15,000 in total for all 3 schemes),  
and a Toucan signal controlled crossing on Cemetery Road 
(£39,000 in total for all three schemes),  

the application be permitted subject to the
undermentioned conditions:

(i) Commencement time limit 
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Contaminated land
(iv) Construction hours
(v) Construction management plan
(vi) Glazing specification
(vii) Noise levels from mechanical ventilation provision

to habitable areas
(viii) Ventilation provision to habitable spaces
(ix) Noise from plant
(x) Flue height
(xi) Provision of parking, servicing and turning areas

indicated on approved plans
(xii) Cycle parking in accordance with approved details
(xiii) Travel plan
(xiv) Upon occupation, or at a later date if agreed, a 

review of the parking  and  modal split situation at the 
University to be undertaken, and such measures as 
shall be justified by the conclusions of that review, 
including if appropriate, the provision of additional or 
alternatively reduced parking, and management 
measures, to be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for its approval together with a timetable for 
the implementation of such measures, and thereafter 
their implementation



Planning Committee - 21/03/17

5

(xv) Temporary car parking provision
(xvi) Suspension of parking restrictions at the

Hawthorns
(xvii) Tree protection plan and method statement
(xviii) Landscaping scheme
(xix) Facing and surfacing materials
(xx) Sample panel to be retained on site
(xxi) Details of surface water and foul sewage drainage

(B) That your officers in consultation with the Chair be authorised 
to draw up a statement complying with Regulation 24 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2011, as amended, that is based 
upon the content of the agenda report

(C) That, should the above Section 106 obligations not be secured 
within the above period, the Head of Planning be given 
delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds 
that without such matters being secured the development 
would fail to secure measures to ensure that the development 
achieves sustainable development outcomes, and does not 
impact on highway safety: or, if he considers it appropriate, to 
extend the period of time within which the obligations can be 
secured.

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - PLOT 7 HOME FARM, KEELE 
UNIVERSITY.  UNIVERSITY OF KEELE.  17/00012/FUL 

Resolved: That, subject to clarification being received as to the specific
proposal to be considered, the application be permitted subject to the 
undermentioned conditions:  

(i) Approved plans
(ii) Five year temporary period  linked to construction

programme for Horwood, Barnes and Lindsay Hall schemes
(iii) Lighting scheme to be in accordance with submitted

details.
(iv) Provision of access, parking, and turning areas, with parking 

spaces delineated, prior to car park being brought into use.
(v) Prior approval and implementation of a planting scheme
(vi) Measures to protect the existing shrub planting on the eastern 

side of the site during construction in accordance with details to 
be agreed.

(vii) Implementation of the ecological measures as recommended in 
the Ecological Statement

7. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - KEELE HALL, KEELE 
UNIVERSITY.  UNIVERSITY OF KEELE.  17/00030/LBC 



Planning Committee - 21/03/17

6

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Materials as stated on application form / drawings 
(iii) In accordance with the approved plans

8. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR BERT PROCTOR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.20 pm


